

Winnipeg Office

Box 6666, MP19C, 333 Main Street Winnipeg, Manitoba R3C 3V6 Tel: (204) 941-7643 Fax: (204) 775-2560 E-mail: reg.affairs@mts.ca

Ottawa Office

360 Albert Street, Ste 1300 Ottawa, Ontario K1R 7X7 Tel: (613) 239-1877 Fax: (613) 239-1879 E-mail: iworkstation@allstream.com

TO:

CRTC

Date:

November 10, 2005

Subject:

AST Tariff (CRTC 24006)

Update No. 2005-3

SECRETARIAT IM/TELECOM

NOV 29 2005 8678-C/2-11/01

GI/TELECOM SECRÉTARIAT

Please update the corresponding pages of your MTS Allstream AST Tariff with the attached revised tariff pages.

This update is being issued pursuant to:

- #555: Interim and final approval of changes to the rates for Megalink service
- #563: Final approval of equal access start-up costs
- 1 June 2005 rate changes to category 1 competitor services.(Dec 2002-34)
- #567: Interim and final approval of 7 hour MTTR
- #568: Interim approval of VoIP 9-1-1.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (204) 941-5436 or email pat.johnson@mts.ca.

Pat Johnson

For Tariffs Manager, Regulatory Affairs

Attachments

CRTC AM 8:15 29NOU'05

SUPPLEMENTARY TARIFF ACCESS SERVICES FOR INTERCONNECTION WITH CARRIERS AND OTHER SERVICES PROVIDENCE.

CARRIER ACCESS TARIFF

CRTC 24006 Part II

AND OTHER SERVICE PROVIDERS Cancels 11th Revised Page 24

Cancels 11th Revised Page 24

ITEM 40

INTERCONNECTION CIRCUITS WITH TRUNK SIDE ACCESS - continued

1. <u>GENERAL</u> - continued

- E. When CCS7 signalling is requested, CCS7 links are required. CCS7 links refer to the DS-0 channels between the MTS Allstream's designated gateway Signalling Transfer Points (STPs) and the IXC's STPs or between the MTS Allstream's gateway STPs and the IXC's switch(es). This interconnecting arrangement may be provided by MTS Allstream, subject to the availability of suitable facilities, or by another designated incumbent local exchange carrier as determined by network design requirements, to carry CCS7 signalling information associated with interconnecting circuits with trunk side access which connect MTS Allstream to an IXC for the purposes of call set-up and take down. CCS7 links between the Company's gateway STPs and the IXC's STPs may also be used for Billed Number Screening (BNS) database access.
- F. The facility over which interconnecting circuits with trunk side access and CCS7 links are provided is furnished at the rates and charges specified in Item 302 of the National Services Tariff (CRTC 7400).
- G. In addition to the service charges associated with the tariff item referenced in F. above, the following service charges associated with the provision of interconnecting circuits with trunk side access and CCS7 links will apply for each DS-0 set. A DS-0 set is defined as a group of DS-0s which are of the same type (i.e., Feature Group D, Feature Group B or 800/888), within the same DS-1, connected at the same location and ordered at the same time.

Inward Order, each DS-0 set Change Order, each DS-0 set

<u>Charge</u> \$755.90 490.24

Service

H. An IXC STP port connection is required between a MTS Allstream gateway STP and the IXC's STP. In addition, an IXC switch to STP connection is required between a MTS Allstream gateway STP and the IXC's switch. An IXC may establish either STP to STP port connection or IXC switch to STP port connection, but not both. Since MTS Allstream does not have a gateway STP in its territory, the IXC must obtain such interconnection from another incumbent local exchange carrier.

2. NATIONAL ORIGINATION

A. National Origination for 800/888 calling service providers permits IXCs to combine Toll-Free services and Area Code Route feature or the 800/888 calling services of another IXC with their line side or trunk side access arrangements, thereby permitting the IXCs, who do not have a national network, to offer national 800/888 calling service to their customers.

Issue Date: June 1, 2005

SUPPLEMENTARY TARIFF ACCESS SERVICES FOR INTERCONNECTION WITH CARRIERS

CRTC 24006

Part II 16th Revised Page 24A

AND OTHER SERVICE PROVIDERS Cancels 15th Revised Page 24A CARRIER ACCESS TARIFF

ITEM

40 <u>INTERCONNECTION CIRCUITS WITH TRUNK SIDE ACCESS</u> - continued

2. <u>NATIONAL ORIGINATION</u> - continued

B. When IXCs wish their 800/888 calling services to have national call origination capabilities, they must also subscribe to the Area Code Route feature of Toll-free Service.

3. <u>NETWORK CHARGES</u>

- A. When the IXC requests an interconnecting circuit with trunk side access, a switching and aggregation charge specified in 3.D. below applies to each minute of traffic carried on the interconnecting circuit.
 - When a call is blocked from the Direct Connection and, using overflow routing, is used to the IXC by means of an Access Tandem (AT) Connection, the switching and aggregation charge related to an AT Connection, as specified in D.2) below, applies for that call.
- B. The switching and aggregation charge relates to all associated switching, transport and signalling functions performed by MTS Allstream at the originating or terminating end of a call, including, subject to availability:
 - 1) hardware answer supervision; and
 - 2) delivery of calling line identification.
- C. The switching and aggregation charge is assessed on the basis of conversation minutes and is derived by multiplying the charge based on total elapsed carrier connect time by the connect time to conversation minutes ratio.
- D. The following switching and aggregation charges apply for each minute of originating or terminating traffic:

	Connect Time		Conversation
	<u>Charge</u>	Ratio	Minutes Charge
1) Direct Connection	\$0.00148(A)	1.0805	\$0.00160(A)
2) Access Tandem (AT) Connection	0.00163(B)	1.0805	0.00176(B)

E. The switching and aggregation charge specified in D.1) above will be attributed to MTS Allstream on each minute of MTS Allstream originating or terminating voice and data traffic carried over the interexchange portion of the Public Switched Telephone Network (PSTN).

Exception: This charge does not apply to MTS Allstream's traffic entering or exiting Canada on the Public Switched Telephone Network or to traffic originating or terminating on Direct Access Lines (DALs) associated with MTS Allstream's services. A MTS Allstream DAL is an access line dedicated exclusively to a service or services in the Competitive Toll or Competitive Network Phase III categories.

Issue Date: June 1, 2004

CARRIER ACCESS TARIFF

INTERCONNECTION CIRCUITS WITH TRUNK SIDE ACCESS - continued 40

PRIMARY INTEREXCHANGE CARRIER (PIC) PROCESSING - continued 4.

- E. In the case of the PIC selection changes which are disputed by the customer or by an IXC on behalf of the customer, the customer's PIC selection will be reinstated to the previous PIC. The IXC must then provide evidence of customer authorization as described in section 4.5 of Schedule 4 (PIC information Processing) of the CSG Agreement. If such customer authorization is not provided within 15 business days from the date of the request from MTS Allstream, the IXC will be deemed to have requested an unauthorized PIC change, and will be assessed the unauthorized PIC change charge as specified in H.5) below. A PIC processing charge as described in D. above will also be assessed to the IXC having requested the unauthorized PIC change, to cover the reinstatement of the unauthorized PIC to the previous PIC selection.
- F. To enable the IXC to validate or place PIC subscription orders at the Working Telephone Number (WTN) level, the IXC may request and obtain from MTS Allstream a detailed record transaction in CARE format of all WTNs subscribed to a specific Billing Telephone Number (BTN). Service charges apply as specified in H.6) below.
- G. To enable the IXC to perform a reconciliation between the IXC's billing records and MTS Allstream's PIC database, the IXC may request a Verification Record from MTS Allstream. Verification Record transactions are subject to the service charge specified in H.7) below.
- H. PIC processing charges are as follows:

1)	Account Set-Up charge, each PIC processing account	\$ 345.12	*
2)	Changes to CARE profile, each request		••
3)	licar Handharts and Living	86.28	- 1
,	User Handbook, each additional copy	43.14	ŀ
4)	PIC Processing charge, each access line	0.7059	ì
5)	Unauthorized PIC Change charge, each access line	30.45	1
6)	BIN Detail charge, each WTN provided	0.0963	- 1
7)	Verification Record charge, each access line	0.0963	- !

- The PIC Processing charges specified in H.4) and H.5) will also be attributed to I. MTS Allstream.
- 5. Since the Bill Number Screening (BNS) database query is offered by Bell Canada on behalf of all Stentor carriers, the IXCs' BNS database queries will be provided and charged by Bell Canada.

Issue Date: June 1, 2005

SUPPLEMENTARY TARIFF ACCESS SERVICES FOR INTERCONNECTION WITH CARRIERS

CARRIER ACCESS TARIFF

CRTC 24006 Part II

Service Charge

NTERCONNECTION WITH CARRIERS 5th Revised Page 24D
AND OTHER SERVICE PROVIDERS Cancels 4th Revised Page 24D

ITEM

40 <u>INTERCONNECTION CIRCUITS WITH TRUNK SIDE ACCESS</u> - continued

6. CARRIER NETWORK PROFILE CHANGE

CPQ Option Being Changed

- A. Prior to an IXC initially being provided with interconnecting circuits with trunk side access, the IXC is required to complete a Carrier Profile Questionnaire (CPQ) to select network and translation options. The CPQ data is subsequently programmed into MTS Allstream's switches, as required.
- B. Service charges, as outlined 8.C., apply to change the selected options and change the network translations in MTS Allstream's switches associated with each impacted Carrier Identification Code (CIC) at any time subsequent to the initial programming.
- C. The following service charges apply at each end office switch impacted by the IXC's request:

International Calling	\$112.01
Abbreviated Dialing No. 1	154.90
Presubscription Indication	62.58

Issue Date: June 1, 2005

SUPPLEMENTARY TARIFF **ACCESS SERVICES FOR** INTERCONNECTION WITH CARRIERS AND OTHER SERVICE PROVIDERS Cancels 4th Revised Page 24E CARRIER ACCESS TARIFF

CRTC 24006 Part II 5th Revised Page 24E

ITEM

(Reserved for future use)

М

SUPPLEMENTARY TARIFF **ACCESS SERVICES FOR** INTERCONNECTION WITH CARRIERS AND OTHER SERVICE PROVIDERS Cancels 4th Revised Page 24G

CRTC 24006 Part II 5th Revised Page 24G

CARRIER ACCESS TARIFF

ITEM

BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICE 42

1. **DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE**

- MTS Allstream will provide Billing and Collection Service for eligible message toll A. service calls, as defined in MTS Allstream's Billing and Collection Services Agreement, which are completed over the IXC's network, at the rates specified in 3. below. Billing and Collection Service includes:
 - 1) Preparation and rendering of bills for charges purchased by MTS Allstream from the IXC which are associated with eligible calls by customers of the IXC who also maintain accounts with MTS Allstream.
 - 2) Collection of payments for charges associated with eligible calls made by customers of the IXC, including appropriate taxes which will be remitted by the IXC to the appropriate governments.
 - 3) Answering of customer questions regarding charges billed by MTS Allstream for eligible calls provided by the IXC, excluding questions about the details of the IXC's services, rates, rate structures and similar matters.
 - 4) Application of credits and adjustments to customer accounts, in accordance with billing and collection service procedures which are provided to the IXC from time-to-time by MTS Allstream.

2. TERMS AND CONDITIONS

The IXC must execute a Billing and Collection Services Agreement, which details A. the terms and conditions of the service, with MTS Allstream.

3. **RATES**

- An Accounts Receivable Management discount will apply to each account A.
- B. Accounts Receivable Management discount, **Charge** as a percentage of the value of the accounts receivable purchased 1.88%
- C. The following processing charges per account receivable purchased from the IXC will apply each time an account receivable is: <u>Charge</u>

1)	returned prior to billing	TOOMADIE IS.	<u>Charge</u>	
2)	billed to a customer returned or charged back to the IXC after	er billing	\$.0373 .0849 3.98	*

Issue Date: June 1, 2005 Approved in Telecom Decision CRTC 2002-34, May 30, 2002

SUPPLEMENTARY TARIFF **ACCESS SERVICES FOR** INTERCONNECTION WITH CARRIERS AND OTHER SERVICE PROVIDERS Cancels 5th Revised Page 24H CARRIER ACCESS TARIFF

CRTC 24006 Part II 6th Revised Page 24H

ITEM

43 **COMPENSATION PER CALL**

1. **GENERAL**

"Compensation per call" refers to the application of an access charge for each A. toll-free call from MTS Allstream's public or semi-public telephones (pay telephones) to an Interexchange Carrier's (IXC's) toll-free dialing sequence.

2. SERVICES AND EQUIPMENT

- A. The compensation per call charge applies to the IXC, for each completed toll-free call that originates from an MTS Allstream pay telephone and is carried by the IXC, except in limited situations where the toll-free call cannot be captured due to technical limitations.
- B. Additional toll-free calls initiated through the use of the "next call" key on the pay telephone are also subject to the compensation per call charge. However, additional toll-free calls attained through the use of dialing sequences on the IXC's platform are not subject to the compensation per call charge.
- C. Toll-free calls are considered completed when the call is answered.
- D. Each month, MTS Allstream will send the IXC a composite electronic list of the toll-free numbers that originated at MTS Allstream's pay telephones and were carried by the IXC. The list will include the toll-free numbers that were called and the number of times they were called in the previous billing period.
- E. Call detail recording is not provided.

3. RATES

A. Compensation for toll-free call that originates from an MTS Allstream pay telephone and is carried by the IXC, per completed call.

Charge

\$0.2188

Issue Date: June 1, 2005

SUPPLEMENTARY TARIFF ACCESS SERVICES FOR INTERCONNECTION WITH CARRIERS AND OTHER SERVICE PROVIDERS

CRTC 24006 Part II

7th Revised Page 30B Cancels 6th Revised Page 30B

CARRIER ACCESS TARIFF

ITEM

70 800 CARRIER ACCESS MULTI-CARRIER SELECTION CAPABILITY - continued

2. OPTIONS - continued

Date route: provides for calls to be routed to a selected carrier, which cannot vary by time of day, for up to ten customer defined specific dates in addition to the following specific 10 holidays.

New Year's Day
Good Friday
Easter Monday
Victoria Day
Canada Day
Civic Holiday
Labour Day
Thanksgiving Day
Christmas Day
Boxing Day

Call allocator: provides for calls to be routed to selected carriers, on a random basis, reflecting a pre-specified percent allocation.

RATES AND CHARGES

A. 800 Record Charges (billed to the Responsible Organization)

	Monthly Recurring Charges	Non-Recurring Charges	
Per 800 MCSC record	\$10.54		
Provisioning Charge: applies to each Resp Org request, to change a carrier and/or feature, regardless of the number of features added or modified at the same time.		\$95.12	
800 MCSC Database Query Charge, each MCSC query		700.12	I
quoiy		\$0.0042	

Issue Date: June 1, 2005

B.

SUPPLEMENTARY TARIFF **ACCESS SERVICES FOR** INTERCONNECTION WITH CARRIERS AND OTHER SERVICE PROVIDERS Cancels 4th Revised Page 30C CARRIER ACCESS TARIFF

CRTC 24006 Part II 5th Revised Page 30C

ITEM

75 DIALED NUMBER TRANSPORT CAPABILITY

1. **GENERAL**

A. Dialed Number Transport Capability (DNTC) is an access service that transports the toll-free number that was dialed by a caller to the switched local facilities of an Alternate Provider of Long Distance Service's (APLDS') subscriber.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 2.

- A. DNTC is available to all toll-free service providers with interconnecting circuits associated with trunk-side access.
- B. An APLDS's subscriber's switched local facilities must also be equipped with a compatible display device, Centrex, Call Management Service or Business
- C. Only dialed number digits forwarded by an APLDS that conform to the specified signalling parameter format will be delivered.
- D. DNTC service is provided subject to the availability of suitably equipped DMS-100
- E. A minimum service interval of thirty days applies for the first DNTC service provisioned in MTS Allstream's territory.

RATES AND CHARGES 3.

		Monthly <u>Rate</u>	Service <u>Charge</u>	
A.	The monthly rate applies to each subscriber's line or equivalent line group, equipped to receive the dialed number digits.	\$328.19		*
B.	The following service charges apply to each subscriber's line or equivalent line group, equipped to receive the dialed number digits.	V020, 19		
	Line Connection Charge	*******	\$ 13.13	

Issue Date: June 1, 2005

SUPPLEMENTARY TARIFF ACCESS SERVICES FOR INTERCONNECTION WITH CARRIERS AND OTHER SERVICE PROVIDERS CARRIER ACCESS TARIFF

CRTC 24006
Part II
6th Revised Page 31
Cancels 5th Revised Page 31

ITEM

80

NETWORK ANNOUNCEMENTS FOR CUSTOMERS OF DISCONNECTED IXCS WITH FEATURE GROUP D SERVICE

1. GENERAL

- A. This service provides for a network announcement to be activated when an IXC with Feature Group D service is disconnected from MTS Allstream's network, or otherwise ceases to provide its customers with access to long distance services. MTS Allstream will route all calls destined for the network of the disconnected IXC to a recorded announcement. When customers attempt to place calls on the network of the disconnected IXC, the announcement will inform customers that the IXC is no longer in service and direct such customers to contact another long distance service provider to establish service and/or to obtain instructions for making immediate long distance calls via casual dialing.
- B. A once-only charge as specified in (1) below is assessed for the creation of the announcement capability. This charge is assessed to each IXC having provided to MTS Allstream, on the effective date of this tariff, an "Access Customer CARE (Customer Accounts Record Exchange) Profile" as referenced in Schedule 4 to the CSG Agreement. The charge is also attributed to MTS Allstream.
- C. Each time an IXC with Feature Group D service is disconnected from MTS Allstream's network, or otherwise ceases to provide its customers with access to long distance services, a charge as specified in (2) below is assessed for the activation of the recorded announcement. This charge is assessed to each remaining IXC having provided to MTS Allstream, on the date that the announcement is activated, an "Access Customer CARE (Customer Accounts Record Exchange) Profile" as referenced in Schedule 4 to the CSG Agreement. The charge is also attributed to MTS Allstream.

D. Rates And Charges

Charge

(1) Once-only announcement creation fee(2) Announcement activation charge, each occurrence

\$960.81

222.60

Issue Date: June 1, 2005

Effective Date: June 1, 2005

Approved in Telecom Decision CRTC 2002-34, May 30, 2002

SUPPLEMENTARY TARIFF ACCESS SERVICES FOR INTERCONNECTION WITH CARRIERS AND OTHER SERVICE PROVIDERS CARRIER ACCESS TARIFF

CRTC 24006 Part II 5th Revised Page 32 Cancels 4th Revised Page 32

ITEM 85

BULK TRANSFER OF A CUSTOMER BASE BETWEEN IXCS HAVING FEATURE GROUP D

1. GENERAL

- A. This service is intended for situations such as acquisitions or mergers in which one IXC with Feature Group D service (the Acquiring IXC) acquires the equal access customer base of another IXC (the Original IXC). An acquiring IXC can request MTS Allstream to convert the customer PIC selections from the Original IXC to the Acquiring IXC on a bulk transfer basis. Prior to the processing of such a bulk customer base transfer by MTS Allstream, the Acquiring IXC must provide transfer of its customer base.
- B. An Acquiring IXC requesting a bulk transfer of another IXC's customer base must provide MTS Allstream with advance notification of such request. Depending upon the size and nature of the customer base to be transferred, the specific timing of the transfer may be subject to negotiation with MTS Allstream.
- C. Charges for processing a request for a bulk transfer of another IXC's customer base are assessed to the Acquiring IXC. The charges consist of two components, a basic charge per request and a variable charge per access line PIC selection transferred.
- D. Rates And Charges

Charge

(1) Basic charge, each request(2) Variable charge, each access line

\$6,757.36

2.83

Issue Date: June 1, 2005

Effective Date: June 1, 2005

Approved in Telecom Decision CRTC 2002-34, May 30, 2002

SUPPLEMENTARY TARIFF **ACCESS SERVICES FOR** INTERCONNECTION WITH CARRIERS AND OTHER SERVICE PROVIDERS ACCESS ARRANGEMENTS

CRTC 24006 Part II

13th Revised Page 52 Cancels 12th Revised Page 52

ITEM 105

LOCAL NETWORK INTERCONNECTION AND COMPONENT UNBUNDLING - continued

RATES AND CHARGES - continued

C. The Local Network Interconnection and the Unbundled Network Component rates and charges are as follows:

Local Network Interconnection: CCS7 Signalling Interconnection - CLEC Switch to MTS Allstream	Monthly Rate	Service Charge
Gateway STP, each link One-Time Service Charge CCS7 Cross-Connection per Cross-Connection	N/A N/A	N/A N/A
oos-connection	N/A	N/A

					N/A	
Unbundled Network Component	Monthly Rate		<u>Service</u> erder (1)	Charge Per le	<u>oop</u> (1)	
Local Loops, per loop		<u>Business</u>	Residence	<u>Business</u>	Residence	
Type A Rate Band A Rate Band B Rate Band C Rate Band D Rate Band E Rate Band G Type B Rate Band A Rate Band B Rate Band C Rate Band C Rate Band C Rate Band D Rate Band F Rate Band F Rate Band F Rate Band G	\$ 5.56 12.50 16.13 21.35 40.86 24.68 41.02 5.56 15.26 N/A N/A N/A N/A	\$36.09 36.09 36.09 36.09 N/A 36.09 36.09 N/A N/A N/A N/A	\$20.13 20.13 20.13 20.13 20.13 N/A 20.13 20.13 N/A N/A N/A N/A	\$17.26 17.26 17.26 17.26 17.26 N/A 17.26 17.26 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A	\$11.66 11.66 11.66 11.66 11.66 11.66 N/A 11.66 11.66 N/A N/A N/A N/A	
Other Activities: Loop Selection, per loop			Service	7h		
Loop Modification, per lo))		Service (\$61	<u>∍narge</u> 19		
per ic	νop			, 10 1		

See Note (2) Notes: (1) For residential multiple-unit dwellings, the business rate applies per order, and the

(2) This charge is determined based on the amount of work and the time required to modify the existing loop to remove the bridge taps and/or loading coils. A labour rate for Loop Modification service of \$56.00 per hour applies during regular business hours. A premium labour rate of \$85.00 per hour applies for work performed outside of regular business hours or to expedite services rendered.

Issue Date: June 1, 2005 Effective Date: June 1, 2005

SUPPLEMENTARY TARIFF ACCESS SERVICES FOR INTERCONNECTION WITH CARRIERS AND OTHER SERVICE PROVIDERS ACCESS ARRANGEMENTS

CRTC 24006
Part II
6th Revised Page 53
Cancels 5th Revised Page 53

ITEM 105

)5	LOCA	NETWORK INTERCONNECTION AND COMPONENT UNBUNDLING - continued	
		ENGLISHED TO AND COMPONENT UNRUNDUMO	
	4.	RATES AND OLLAR - Continued	ı

RATES AND CHARGES - continued

C. The Local Network Interconnection and the Unbundled Network Component rates and charges are as follows: - continued

anu	cnarges are as follows: - co	ontinued	twork Component rate	S
Connecting L	inks:	Monthly <u>Rate</u>	Service <u>Charge</u>	
Connecting L Servi	ink A, per 100 links ce Charge, per 100 links	\$1.09	T4 400 00	
Servic	ink B, per 100 links ce Charge, per 100 links	1.09	\$1,400.29 - 1,400.29	
(Connecting L	per meter, per cable inks A and B only)	0.2801 (See Note)	-	
Relay Service:		,		
Set-up Charge,	per NAS or WTN	- 0.34	86.96 -	*
	end-customers, per	General Tariff Item 485		
Trunks between Tandem Switch	CLEC Switch & 9-1-1	NST Item 302 and and AST Item 125	-	

Note: In the event that a CLEC's or DSLSP's co-located equipment resides on the same floor as MTS Allstream's MDF, no Riser Space charges apply. However, unusual expenses may horizontal Riser Space

Issue Date: June 1, 2005

Effective Date: June 1, 2005

SUPPLEMENTARY TARIFF ACCESS SERVICES FOR INTERCONNECTION WITH CARRIERS AND OTHER SERVICE PROVIDERS ACCESS ARRANGEMENTS

CRTC 24006 Part II 6th Revised Page 54 Cancels 5th Revised Page 54

ITEM 105

LOCAL NETWORK INTERCONNECTION AND COMPONENT UNBUNDLING - continued

RATES AND CHARGES - continued

- D. Compensation for Traffic Terminations
 - 1) Termination of CLEC Intraexchange Traffic

For traffic that is interchanged between a CLEC and MTS Allstream and terminated within the same exchange, traffic imbalance may occur. When a traffic imbalance exists, the party, either the CLEC or MTS Allstream which originates less traffic than it terminates is entitled to compensation. It is the responsibility of the party who is entitled to the compensation to detect and apply charges for the imbalance.

MTS Allstream will notify the CLEC when an imbalance is detected in MTS Allstream's favour. The monthly rates specified below apply, for each trunk required at the busiest hour of the month, on the basis of actual traffic imbalances from the date of notification of the imbalance, for as long as the imbalance exists.

Monthly Rate

For traffic imbalance of	greater than than 20%	greater than 40%	greater than 60%
up to 24 trunks, each trunk up to 48 trunks, each trunk up to 72 trunks each trunk up to 96 trunks, each trunk more than 96 trunks, each trunk	\$ 4.99 7.83 8.71 9.15 9.36	\$ 8.31 13.09 14.49 15.26 15.61	\$11.68 18.34 20.30 21.36 21.88

Issue Date: June 1, 2005 Effective Date: June 1, 2005

SUPPLEMENTARY TARIFF **ACCESS SERVICES FOR** INTERCONNECTION WITH CARRIERS AND OTHER SERVICE PROVIDERS ACCESS ARRANGEMENTS

CRTC 24006 Part II 6th Revised Page 55 Cancels 5th Revised Page 55

ITEM 105

LOCAL NETWORK INTERCONNECTION AND COMPONENT UNBUNDLING - continued

- RATES AND CHARGES continued
 - D. Compensation for Traffic Terminations - continued
 - 2) Delivery of CLEC Traffic within MTS Allstream's EAS Areas

CLEC traffic originated in an exchange can be delivered to MTS Allstream's subscribers in other exchanges that have EAS with the originating exchange, via separate one-way or two-way trunks interconnected to the gateway in the originating exchange.

If one-way trunks are used, the CLEC is responsible for all costs associated with provisioning the trunks between its gateway and MTS Allstream's gateway, due to the unidirectional nature of the connection. In addition, the service charges and trunk termination charges specified below apply to the one-way trunks.

if two-way trunks are used, the CLEC shares with MTS Allstream the costs of provisioning the trunks between its gateway and MTS Allstream's gateway, due to MTS Allstream's ability to route traffic from its subscribers within the EAS area to the CLEC over these trunks. In addition, one-half of the trunk termination charges specified below apply to each of the trunks in the two-way trunk group. Service charges do not

Order Processing, each order	Monthly Rate	Service <u>Charge</u>	
Interconnection trunk activation or change each trunk	N/A	\$120.77	*
Trunk Termination Charge	N/A	16.01]
up to 24 trunks, each trunk up to 48 trunks, each trunk up to 72 trunks, each trunk up to 96 trunks, each trunk more than 96 trunks, each trunk	\$15.44 24.24 26.87 28.22 28.96	N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A	! ! ! ! !

Issue Date: June 1, 2005

SUPPLEMENTARY TARIFF ACCESS SERVICES FOR INTERCONNECTION WITH CARRIERS AND OTHER SERVICE PROVIDERS ACCESS ARRANGEMENTS

CRTC 24006
Part II
7th Revised Page 74
Cancels 6th Revised Page 74

ITEM

110 <u>CO-LOCATION ARRANGEMENTS FOR INTERCONNECTING CANADIAN CARRIERS AND DIGITAL SUBSCRIBER LINE SERVICE PROVIDERS - cont'd</u> 4. RATES AND OWN

RATES AND CHARGES - continued

E. MTS Allstream's rates and charges are as follows:

(1) Service Order Charge (per order per central office)	Monthly <u>Rate</u>	Non-Recurring <u>Charge</u>	
(2) Entrance Conduit (per meter or fraction of, each cable)	-	\$161.91	<u>د</u> ا
(3) Floor Space (sq.meter of unsegregated or segregated space)	\$ 0.1401	- ·	
(4) Power Consumption (per fuse amp)	14.18	-	
b. 120 Volt AC	6.64	(0)	- 1
c. 120 Volt AC (generator back up)	6.46	- (2) - (2)	
(5) Riser Space (per meter per cable)	8.10	- (2)	
(6) Application Charge (per request per central office)	.2801	-	
(7) IC to 10 o	-	914.87	
(7) IC to IC Cross-interconnection link	(1)	~	i

Notes:

(1) For monthly rate, see National Services Tariff, Digital Network Access, Item 301.3, part (b), DS-1 link and Item 301.3, part (c), DS-3 link.

Issue Date: June 1, 2005

Approved in T. I.

SUPPLEMENTARY TARIFF ACCESS SERVICES FOR INTERCONNECTION WITH CARRIERS AND OTHER SERVICE PROVIDERS ACCESS ARRANGEMENTS

CRTC 24006 Part II 7th Revised Page 94 Cancels 6th Revised Page 94

ITEM 120

LINK ARRANGEMENTS FOR INTERCONNECTING CANADIAN CARRIERS AND DIGITAL
SUBSCRIBER LINE SERVICE PROVIDERS - CONTINUED

4. RATES AND CHARGES

MTS Allstream's rates and charges are as follows:

1) DS-1 CO Link	Monthly	Service	
DS-1 CO Link	<u>Rate</u>	Charge	
2) DS-3 CO Link	······································	\$875.20(1)	*
DS-3 CO Link			1
		\$875.20	

Note:

(1) This charge provides for DS-1 CO links per increment of 28 DS-1 connections or less for any link length.

Issue Date: June 1, 2005

Approved in Telecom Decision CRTC 2002-34, May 30, 2002

SUPPLEMENTARY TARIFF **ACCESS SERVICES FOR** INTERCONNECTION WITH CARRIERS AND OTHER SERVICE PROVIDERS ACCESS ARRANGEMENTS

CRTC 24006 Part II 5th Revised Page 98 Cancels 4th Revised Page 98

ITEM

COMPETITOR DIGITAL NETWORK (CDN) SERVICES continued 125

4. RATES AND CHARGES

A. DS-0 Access, Access, each customer, each location:

Rate Band	Monthly <u>Rate</u>	Service <u>Charge (1)</u>
A	\$44.68	\$618.84
B	58.17	618.84

B. DS-1 Access, Access, each customer, each location:

Rate Band	Monthly <u>Rate</u>	Service <u>Charge (1)</u>
A	\$47.80	\$983.24
B	107.70	983.24
C	98.62	983.24

C. DS-3 Access, Access, each customer, each location:

Rate Band	Monthly Rate	Service <u>Charge (1)</u>
A	\$557.48	\$2,209.49
B	588.02	2,209.49

D. CDN Access, at OC-3 speed (2) Unprotected access, each customer, each location:

Rate Band	Monthly <u>Rate</u>	Service <u>Charge (1)</u>
Α	Č4 440	
	\$1,443.70	\$2,209.49

Issue Date: June 1, 2005 Effective Date: June 1, 2005

SUPPLEMENTARY TARIFF **ACCESS SERVICES FOR** INTERCONNECTION WITH CARRIERS AND OTHER SERVICE PROVIDERS

CRTC 24006 Part III 5th Revised Page 102 Cancels 4th Revised Page 102

OTHER ARRANGEMENTS

ITEM

BILLED NUMBER SCREENING (BNS) DATABASE SERVICE - continued 305

3. TERMS AND CONDITIONS - continued

E. MTS Allstream is not responsible for errors created due to erroneous number information, or for entering any duplicated information provided by the subscriber. MTS Allstream does not warrant the completeness or accuracy of the BNS database, and shall not be liable for any loss, cost or damages arising from the use of the information contained in the database.

4. RATES AND CHARGES

The following rates and charges apply.

Service Establishment Charge, one-time payment per subscriber	<u>Charges</u>	
Transaction Charge, non-recurring payment per transaction entered into the database	\$ 131.28	*
Maintenance/Support Charge, recurring monthly payment per subscriber	3.15	
	437.60	*

Issue Date: June 1, 2005 Effective Date: June 1, 2005

SUPPLEMENTARY TARIFF ACCESS SERVICES FOR INTERCONNECTION WITH CARRIERS AND OTHER SERVICE PROVIDERS OTHER ARRANGEMENTS

CRTC 24006
Part III
5th Revised Page 119
Cancels 4th Revised Page 119

ITEM 320

"0"-DIALED EMERGENCY CALL ROUTING SERVICE - continued

TERMS AND CONDITIONS - continued

- C. The Customer shall comply with all terms and conditions as set out in the 0
 D. As an august.
- D. As an exception to General Tariff Item 250, the TOPR listing information provided under the terms of this Item, may not be shared, resold, rented or otherwise disposed to any third party.
- E. The limitations of liability provisions set out in the 0-ECRS Agreement are incorporated by reference to this Tariff. Notwithstanding General Tariff Item 200, information due to the medium in which it is contained, and/or error in its
- F. The Customer is responsible for providing, at its own expense, suitable equipment and sufficient facilities to access MTS Allstream's Province-Wide E9G. The Customer is responsible for providing, at its own expense, suitable equipment and the appropriate Emergency Response Agency.
- G. The Customer agrees to arrange for an electronic file transfer arrangement acceptable to MTS Allstream in order to receive the TOPR Master File as well as TOPR Updates.

RATES AND CHARGES

- A. The following rates and charges apply to 0-ECRS.
- B. In the event of termination of the 0-ECRS Agreement, any amounts due to MTS Allstream pursuant to the 0-ECRS Agreement and this Tariff shall with all other requirements set out in the 0-ECRS Agreement.

Set-up Charge, per Customer	Monthly <u>Rate</u>	Service Charge	
		\$1,050.23	
Access Charge, per Customer	\$75.26	~~_	*

Issue Date: June 1, 2005

Approved in T. 1